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Tompkins	County	Industrial	Development	Agency	/		
Tompkins	County	Development	Corporation	

Application	for	Incentives	
	

	 	 Date:		

					

	
	
I.			APPLICANT	INFORMATION	(company	receiving	benefit)	

Name	of	Company/Applicant:		

					

	

Owner:		

					

	

Address:	

					

	

City:		

					

	 State:	

					

	 Zip:	

					

	 	 	 	

Primary	Contact	(First,	Last):		

					

	

Phone:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	 Email:		

					

	 Fax:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	
	
If	a	separate	company	will	hold	title	to/own	the	property,	please	provide	the	name	and	contact	
information	for	that	entity:	
Name	of	(Holding)	Company:		

					

	

Owner:		

					

	

Address:	

					

	

City:		

					

	 State:	

					

	 Zip:	

					

	 	 	 	

Primary	Contact	(First,	Last):		

					

	

Phone:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	 Email:		

					

	 Fax:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	
	
Describe	the	terms	and	conditions	of	the	lease	between	the	applicant	and	the	owner	of	the	property:	

					

		

	
Select	the	type	of	incentives	being	requested	(select	all	that	apply):	

	 Tax-Exempt	Bonds	 	 Taxable	Bonds	
	 Real	Property	Tax	Exemption	 	 	

	 Standard	Tax	Exemption	(7-year)	 	 	
	 Other	(attach	justification)		 	 	
	 CIITAP:		o	7-year					
	 CIITAP:	o10-year	(requires	determination	of	financial	need	–	see	CIITAP	for	details)	

	 Sales	Tax	Exemption	 	 Mortgage	Recording	Tax	Exemption	
	

Vecino Group New York, LLC

305 West Commercial Street

Springfield

MO

65803

Rick Manzardo

417  720 1577

rick@vecinogroup.com

Ithaca ArtHaus, LLC

305 West Commercial Street

Springfield

MO

65803

Rick Manzardo

Ithaca Arthaus, LLC

The applicant is the developer of the project as well as the sole member of the Managing Member Entity of the Owner. See attached organization chart.

417

720 1577

rick@vecinogroup.com

March 29 2019 
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Applicant	Attorney:		

					

	

Address:	

					

	

City:		

					

	 State:	

					

	 Zip:	

					

	 	 	 	

Primary	Contact	(if	different	from	above:):		

					

	

Phone:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	 Email:		

					

	 Fax:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	
	

Applicant	Accountant:		

					

	

Address:	

					

	

City:		

					

	 State:	

					

	 Zip:	

					

	 	 	 	

Primary	Contact	(if	different	from	above:):		

					

	

Phone:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	 Email:		

					

	 Fax:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	
	

Applicant	Engineer/Architect	(if	known):		

					

	

Address:	

					

	

City:		

					

	 State:	

					

	 Zip:	

					

	 	 	 	

Primary	Contact	(if	different	from	above:):		

					

	

Phone:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	 Email:		

					

	 Fax:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	
	

Applicant	Contractor	(if	known):		

					

	

Address:	

					

	

City:		

					

	 State:	

					

	 Zip:	

					

	 	 	 	

Primary	Contact	(if	different	from	above:):		

					

	

Phone:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	 Email:		

					

	 Fax:		 (

			

)

			

-

					

	
	
II.		BUSINESS	HISTORY	

Year	company	was	founded:		

					

	 NAICS	Code:		

					

	

Type	of	ownership	(i.e.	C-Corp,	LLC):		

					

	 	
	

Describe	in	detail	company	background,	products,	customers,	goods	and	services:	

					

	

	

Major	Customers:	

					

	

Bruce Adib-Yazdi, BW Architecture & Engineering

305 Commercial Street 

Springfield

MO

65803

Mike Willemsen, Vecino Construction

24 Fourth Street

Troy

NY

12180

Low- to middle- income individuals and families earning 50-80% AMI.

Shawn Whitney, Partner

2144 E. Republic Road, Suite B300

Springfield

MO

65804

417 888 1015

swhitney@spencerfane.com

Amy Broadwater, CPA

1201 Demonbreun 

Nashville

TN

37203

314.290.3293

amy.broadwater@rubinbrown.com

417-848-6001

7/2/2013

531590

LLC

417 720 1577 ext 6601

bruce@vecinogroup.com

 

mike@vecinogroup.com

See attached company description.
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Major	Suppliers:	

					

	

	
Has	your	business	every	received	incentives	tied	to	job	creation?	 	Yes	 	No	

If	yes,	please	describe:		

					

	
Were	the	goals	met?		 	Yes	 	No		

If	no,	why	were	the	goals	not	met?		

					

	
	
Annual	sales	to	customers	in	Tompkins	County:		$

					

	
	
Percent	of	annual	sales	subject	to	local	sales	tax:		

					

%	
	
Value	of	annual	supplies,	raw	materials	and	vendor	services	are	that	purchased	from	firms	in	Tompkins	
County:		$

					

	
	
III.		PROJECT	DESCRIPTION	AND	DETAILS	

	
Project	Location	(all	addresses	and	tax	parcels):	

					

	
	

Property	Size	(acres):	 existing:		

					

	 proposed:		

					

	
	 	 	 	 	
Building	Size	(square	feet):	 existing:		

					

	 proposed:		

					

	
	 	 	 	 	
Proposed	Dates:	 start:		

					

	 end:		

					

	
	
Please	provide	a	narrative	of	the	Project	and	the	purpose	of	the	Project	(new	build,	renovations,	and/or	
equipment	purchases,	etc.).	Identify	specific	uses	occurring	within	the	Project.	Describe	any	and	all	
tenants	and	end	users:	

					

	

	

x

n/a

0.82 acres

0.82 acres

4,800 sq ft

97,500 sq ft

Winter 2019

Summer/ Fall 2021

130 Cherry Street, Ithaca NY 
Tax parcel ID: 77.-4-3

See the attached narrative.


0

N/A

$10,000

.

TBD
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Is	there	a	likelihood	that	the	Project	would	not	be	undertaken	but	for	the	financial	assistance	provided	by	
the	Agency?	 	Yes						 	No	
	
If	yes,	describe	the	reasons	why	the	Agency’s	financial	assistance	is	necessary	and	the	effect	the	Project	
will	have	on	the	Applicant’s	business	or	operations.	Focus	on	competitiveness	issues,	project	shortfalls,	
etc.:	

					

	

	

	
If	no,	provide	a	narrative	indicating	why	the	Project	should	be	undertaken	by	the	Agency:	

					

	
	

	
If	the	Applicant	is	unable	to	obtain	financial	assistance	for	the	Project	what	will	be	the	impact	on	the	
County/City/Town/Village?		

					

	
	

	
Describe	what	green	building	practices	you	plan	to	use:	

					

	

	
Will	this	project	result	in	a	regular	increase	in	overnight	visitors	to	your	facility	(e.g.	for	training	
programs)?	 	Yes						 	No	
	

If	yes,	number	of	visitors	per	year:		

					

	 	
	 	 	
Average	duration	of	stays	(days):		

					

	 	
	
Occupancy	
	
Select	Project	type	for	all	end	users	at	Project	site	(select	all	that	apply):	

	 Industrial	 	 Service*,	**	
	 Acquisition	of	existing	facility	 	 Back	office	
	 Housing	 	 Mixed	use	
	 Multi-tenant	 	 Facility	for	aging	
	 Commercial	 	 Civic	facility	(not	for	profit)	
	 Retail*,	**	 	 Other	

	

*	For	Purposes	of	this	question,	the	term	“retail	sales”	means	(1)	sales	by	a	registered	vendor	under	Article	
28	of	the	Tax	Law	of	New	York	(the	“Tax	Law”)	primarily	engaged	in	the	retail	sale	of	tangible	personal	
property	(as	defined	in	Section	1101(b)(4)(i)	of	the	Tax	Law,	or	(2)	sales	of	a	service	to	customers	who	
personally	visit	the	project	location.		
	
**		If	Applicant	checked	“retail”	or	“service,”	complete	the	Retail	Questionnaire	contained	in	Section	X.	

Prolonged shortage of affordable housing options for individuals and families living in Ithaca, and the effects of a housing shortage on the median price of housing of all kinds (rentals, ownership) in the area.

The project will achieve NYSERDA's Multi-Family New Construction Program Performance Path with Energy Star for Low to Moderate Income (LMI) incentives, to be constructed to Tier II standards. This will include high-efficiency insulation, heat recovery ventilation, and other energy efficient features. Solar panels on the roof may be considered, as well. The project's location encourages walking and bicycling to nearby services.

x

x

x

x

See the attached narrative.

x
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List	the	name(s),	nature	of	business	of	proposed	tenant(s),	and	percentage	of	total	square	footage	to	be	
used	for	each	tenant	(additional	sheets	may	be	attached,	if	necessary):	
Business	 Nature	of	Business	 %	of	total	square	footage	
1. 	

					

	 	

					

	 	

					

	 	
2. 	

					

	 	

					

	 	

					

	 	
3. 	

					

	 	

					

	 	

					

	 	
	
IV.		PROJECT	COSTS	AND	FINANCING	
	
Project	Costs	
	 Amount	($)	

Land	and/or	Building	Acquisition:	

					

	 acres	

					

	 square	feet	 $

					

	

New	Building	Construction:	

					

	 square	feet	 $

					

	

Building	Addition(s):	

					

	 square	feet	 $

					

	

Infrastructure	Work:	 $

					

	

Reconstruction/Renovation:	

					

	 square	feet	 $

					

	

Manufacturing	Equipment:	 $

					

	

Non-Manufacturing	Equipment	(furniture,	fixtures,	etc.):	 $

					

	

Soft	Costs	(professional	services,	etc.):	 $

					

	

Other	(Specify):	

					

	 	 $

					

	

TOTAL:	 $

					

	
	
Have	any	of	the	above	costs	been	paid	or	incurred	as	of	the	date	of	this	application?			 	Yes	 	No	
	
If	yes,	describe	particulars:		

					

	
	
	
Sources	of	Funds	for	Project	Costs	

Bank	Financing	 $

					

	

Equity		 $

					

	

Tax	Exempt	Bond	Issuance	(if	applicable)	 $

					

	

Taxable	Bond	Issuance	(if	applicable)	 $

					

	

Public	Sources	(Include	sum	total	of	all	state	and	federal	grants	and	tax	credits)	 	
$

					

	

											Identify	each	State	and	federal	grant/credit:	 	

																												

					

	 $

					

	

																												

					

	 $

					

	

																												

					

	 $

					

	

Total	sources	of	funds	for	Project	costs:	 $

					

	
	

15,515,190


Tompkins Community Action

Supportive Services

Less than 1%

Multi-tenant residential units

Residential Units

Over 70%

4,410,000


$ 

7,917,768
3,524,170

See attached.

28,792,128

$9,541,067 
(Federal Low Income Housing Credit Equity)


 $971,061


HFA First Mortgage

13,870,000


HFA Supportive Housing Opportunity Program Loan

110,000 earnest money, $270,000 AE, $25,000 environmental and market studies

$

x

0.82

97,500

920,000

445,000


470,000


Financing

28,792,128
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Project	refinancing	of	existing	debt	only	(estimated):	 $

Amount	of	anticipated	financing	from	a	lending	institution:	 $	

Note:		The	applicant	must	inform	the	TCIDA/TCDC	at	the	time	of	issuance	of	commitment	letter	if	the	
financing	will	exceed	the	amount	stated	here.	

V. VALUE	OF	INCENTIVES

Property	Tax	Exemption:		(Agency	staff	will	fill	out	property	tax	exemption	information	based	on	
information	submitted	by	the	applicant).	

Assumptions:			$ 	Value	of	increase	in	assessment	
  	Annual	increase	in	assessment	and	tax	rate	

New	taxes	paid:	 $		 Taxes	Abated:	 $	

Year	 County	 School	 City/Town	 Village	 Total	 County	 School	 City/Town	 Village	 Total	
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	

Totals	

If	the	applicant	is	requesting	incentives	that	are	greater	than	the	Agency’s	Standard	Tax	Exemption	(7	
years),	please	provide	a	description	of	the	incentive	and	a	justification:		

Sales	and	Use	Tax	Benefit:		

Gross	amount	of	costs	for	goods	and	services	that	are	subject	to	State	and	local	sales	
and	use	tax	–	said	amount	to	benefit	from	the	Agency’s	sales	and	use	tax	exemption	
benefit:	 $	

Estimated	State	and	local	sales	and	use	tax	benefit	(product	of	sales	and	use	tax	
amount	as	indicated	above	multiplied	by	8%)		 $	

Note:		The	estimate	provided	above	will	be	provided	to	the	New	York	State	Department	of	Taxation	and	
Finance	and	represents	the	maximum	amount	of	sales	and	use	tax	benefit	that	the	Agency	may	authorize	with	
respect	to	the	application.		

12,000,000

960,000



See attached narrative. 

18,280,000


See attached.

see attached
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Mortgage	Recording	Tax	Benefit:			
	
Mortgage	Amount	(include	construction/permanent/bridge	financing/refinancing):	 $	

					

	
	
Estimated	mortgage	recording	tax	exemption	benefit		
(product	of	mortgage	amount	as	indicated	above	multiplied	by	.0025%):	

	
$	

					

	
	
Complete	for	bond	applicants	only:	(Projected	25	year	borrowing	term)	
	
	 Without	Bonds	 With	Bonds	

First	Year	Debt	Service	 $

					

	 $

					

	
	
Total	Debt	Service	

	
$

					

	
	

$

					

	
	
Percentage	of	Project	costs	financed	from	public	sector:			
	

A. Total	Project	Cost	 $

					

	

B. Estimated	Value	of	PILOT	 $

					

	

C. Estimated	Value	of	Sales	Tax	Incentive	 $

					

	

D. Estimated	Value	of	Mortgage	Tax	Incentive	 $

					

	

E. Total	Other	Public	Incentives	 $

					

	
(tax	credits,	grants,	ESD	incentives,	etc.)	 	

	
Calculation	of	percentage	of	Project	costs	financed	from	public	sector:	

					

%	
(Total	B	+	C	+	D	+	E	above	/	Total	Project	Cost)	
	
VI.		EMPLOYMENT	INFORMATION		
Note:	Annual	employment	reporting	will	be	required	during	the	course	of	the	abatement.		
	
Describe	the	benefits	you	offer	to	your	employees:	

					

	

	
Describe	the	internal	training	and	advancement	opportunities	you	offer	to	your	employees:	

					

	

	
	 	

49



Medical, vision and dental insurance, vacation, sick and personal days.


N/A

N/A

9,541,067

45,700

960,000

3,539,142

28,792,128

18,280,000

45,700



TCIDA/TCDC	Application	 8	

Employment	Plan	

Occupation	in	
Company	

Current	(Retained)	Permanent		
Full	Time	Jobs	 Projected	New	Permanent	Full-Time	Jobs	

Average	Annual		
Salary	Ranges/	
Hourly	Wage	

Number	of	
Employees	

	
Year	1	

	
Year	2	

	
Year	3	

Total	New	
Jobs	

Professional	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

Clerical	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

Sales	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

Services	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

Construction	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

Manufacturing	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

			High	Skilled	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	
			Medium	
			Skilled	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

			Basic	Skilled	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Other	
(describe)	 	 	 	 	 	 	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

Total	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	

					

	
	
What	percentage	of	your	current	positions	are	occupied	by	women?	

					

	 %	 	
	
What	percentage	of	your	current	positions	are	occupied	by	minorities?	

					

	 %	 	
		
Estimated	percentage	of	new	hires	who	would	be	unemployed	at	time	of	hire:		

					

%	
	
Estimate	the	number	of	residents	of	the	labor	market	area	in	which	the	Project	is	located	that	will	fill	the	
projected	new	jobs	to	be	created.	(The	Agency	defines	the	labor	market	area	as	Tompkins	County	and	the	
contiguous	counties;	Cayuga,	Seneca,	Schuyler,	Chemung,	Tioga,	and	Cortland	Counties)	

					

	
	
Are	you	willing	to	pay	a	livable	wage,	as	defined	by	the	Alternatives	Federal	Credit	union	(AFCU)	of	Ithaca,	
NY	(http://www.alternatives.org/pdf/AFCU-2017-1011_Brochure_FINAL.pdf)	to	all	employees	for	the	
duration	of	the	abatements?			 	Yes						 	No	
	
If	no,	estimate	the	percentage	of	the	current	workforce	whose	wages	meet	or	exceed	the	livable	wage,	as	
defined	by	AFCU.	

					

%	

(Construction jobs through CO)

(Outside of construction)

N/A

N/A

N/A

   0

x

Direct employees of VGNY will earn living wage, we cannot guarantee other employees will be paid living wage.

N/A
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Please	describe	your	strategy	for	ensuring	diversity	in	hiring:		

					

	

	
VII.		CONSTRUCTION	LABOR	
Note:	Applicants	will	be	required	to	comply	with	the	Agency’s	Local	Labor	Utilization	Policy.	
	
Will	you	use	contractors	who:	

Have	a	certified	apprenticeship	program	 	Yes	

					

	 %	 	No	

Pay	a	prevailing	wage	 	Yes	

					

	 %	 	No	

Use	local	labor	 	Yes	

					

	 %	 	No	
	
VIII.		ENVIRONMENTAL	REVIEW	AND	PERMITTING	

Environmental	Assessment	Form	–	 	Short	Form						 	Long	Form		

Submitted	to:		

					

	
Agency	Name:		

					

	
Agency	Address:		

					

	
City:		

					

	 State:	

					

	 Zip:	

					

	 	 	
Date	of	submission:	

					

	 	 Status	of	submission:	

					

	
	
The	Applicant	must	comply	with	the	State	Environmental	Quality	Review	Act	(SEQRA)	before	the	Agency	
can	vote	on	proposed	financial	incentives.	It	is	the	applicant’s	responsibility	to	provide	a	copy	of	the	SEQRA	
determination	by	another	entity.		
	
Permits:		Describe	other	permits	required	and	status	of	approval	process.	
	
	 Permit	 Status	
1. 		

					

	 	

					

	 	

2. 	

					

	 	

					

	 	

3. 	

					

	 	

					

	 	

4. 	

					

	 	

					

	 	
	
	 	

City of Ithaca Planning Department

108 East Green Street

Ithaca

NY

14850

January 16, 2019

TBD

Building Permit

TBD



TBD

TBD

TBD

N/A
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IX.		OTHER		
	
Do	you	have	anything	else	you	would	like	to	tell	the	TCIDA	regarding	this	project?	

					

	

	
X.		RETAIL	QUESTIONNAIRE	(Fill	out	if		end	users	are	“retail”	or	“service”		as	identified	in	Section	III)	
	
To	ensure	compliance	with	Section	862	of	the	New	York	General	Municipal	Law,	the	Agency	requires	
additional	information	if	the	proposed	Project	is	one	where	customers	personally	visit	the	project	site	to	
undertake	either	a	retail	sale	transaction	or	to	purchase	services.		
	
A. Will	any	portion	of	the	Project	(including	that	portion	of	the	cost	to	be	financed	

from	equity	or	other	sources)	consist	of	facilities	or	property	that	are	or	will	be	
primarily	used	in	making	sales	of	goods	or	services	to	customers	who	
personally	visit	the	project	site?	

	Yes	 	No	

	
If	yes,	please	continue.	If	no,	do	not	complete	the	remainder	of	the	retail	questionnaire	and	proceed	to	
the	next	section	of	the	application.	

	
For	Purposes	of	this	question,	the	term	“retail	sales”	means	(1)	sales	by	a	registered	vendor	under	Article	
28	of	the	Tax	Law	of	New	York	(the	“Tax	Law”)	primarily	engaged	in	the	retail	sale	of	tangible	personal	
property	(as	defined	in	Section	1101(b)(4)(i)	of	the	Tax	Law,	or	(2)	sales	of	a	service	to	customers	who	
personally	visit	the	project	location.		

	
B. What	percentage	of	the	cost	of	the	Project	will	be	expended	on	such	facilities	or	

property	primarily	used	in	making	sales	of	goods	or	services	to	customers	who	
personally	visit	the	Project?		

	
	

					

	

	
	
%	

	
If	the	answer	is	less	than	33.33%	do	not	complete	the	remainder	of	the	retail	determination	and	
proceed	to	the	next	section	of	the	application.		
If	the	answer	to	Question	A	is	Yes	AND	the	answer	to	Question	B	is	greater	than	33.33%,	indicate	
which	of	the	following	questions	below	apply	to	the	Project:	

	
1.			 Will	the	Project	be	operated	by	a	not-for-profit	corporation?		 	Yes	 	No	
	
2.			 Is	the	Project	location	or	facility	likely	to	attract	a	significant	number	of	visitors	

from	outside	Tompkins	County?	 	Yes	 	No	
	

If	yes,	please	provide	a	third	party	market	analysis	or	other	documentation	supporting	your	response.	
	
3.			 Will	the	Project	make	available	goods	or	services	which	are	not	currently		

reasonably	accessible	to	the	residents	of	the	municipality	within	which	the	
proposed	Project	would	be	located?	

	Yes	 	No	

	
If	yes,	please	provide	a	third	party	market	analysis	or	other	documentation	supporting	your	response.	

	
4.			 Will	the	Project	preserve	permanent,	private	sector	jobs	or	increase	the	overall	

number	of	permanent,	private	sector	jobs	in	the	State	of	New	York?			 	Yes	 	No	
	

If	yes,	explain:	

					

	
	

X

0

See attached narrative.
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XI.			INTER-MUNICIPAL	MOVE	DETERMINATION	
	
The	Agency	is	required	by	State	law	to	make	a	determination	that,	if	completion	of	a	Project	benefiting	from	
the	Agency	financial	assistance	results	in	the	removal	of	an	industrial	or	manufacturing	plant	of	the	Project	
occupant	from	one	area	of	the	State	to	another	area	of	the	State	or	in	the	abandonment	of	one	or	more	
plants	or	facilities	of	the	project	occupant	located	within	the	State,	Agency	financial	assistance	is	required	
to	prevent	the	Project	occupant	from	relocating	out	of	the	State,	or	is	reasonably	necessary	to	preserve	the	
Project	occupant’s	competitive	position	in	its	respective	industry.	

	
Will	the	Project	result	in	the	removal	of	an	industrial	or	manufacturing	plant	of	the	
Project	occupant	from	one	area	of	the	state	to	another	area	of	the	State?	 	Yes	 	No	

	
Will	the	Project	result	in	the	abandonment	of	one	or	more	plants	or	facilities	of	the	
Project	occupant	located	within	the	State?			 	Yes	 	No	

	
If	yes	to	either	question	explain	how	notwithstanding	the	aforementioned	closing	or	activity	reduction	the	
Agency’s	financial	assistance	is	required	to	prevent	the	Project	from	relocating	out	of	the	State	or	is	
reasonably	necessary	to	preserve	the	Project	occupant’s	competitive	position	in	its	respective	industry:	

					

	

	
Does	the	Project	involve	relocation	or	consolidation	of	a	Project	occupant	from	another	municipality:	

Within	New	York	State:				 Yes					 No	

Within	County/City/Town/Village:				 Yes					 No	
	
If	yes	to	either	question	above,	please	explain:		

					

	
	

	 	

X

X

X

X
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II. Business History 

Vecino Group is an affordable housing development group that has a history of providing high-quality affordable housing 
options in communities across the country. To date, Vecino Group has completed or has under construction more than 25 
affordable residential developments with nearly 2,000 units for thousands of people. As part of this mission, Vecino Group 
also develops supportive housing for at-risk populations such as homeless veterans and youth and people with developmental 
disabilities. Projects in New York State include: 

• Intrada - Saratoga Springs, NY  – under construction with completion projected for November 2019 – 158 affordable 
housing units; 10 units for youth transitioning out of foster care with services onsite 

• Mosaic Village – Cohoes, NY –  under construction with completion projected for December 2019 – 68 affordable 
housing units with 14 units set aside for those with intellectual/developmental disabilities with services onsite. 

• Libertad – Elmira, NY – in construction with construction projected at June 2019 – 90 affordable housing units with 20 
units set aside for formerly homeless veterans with services onsite. 

• Asteri Utica, Utica, NY – 49 unit affordable development with 12 units set aside for those with intellectual/development 
disabilities with services onsite. 

• Hudson Arthaus , Troy NY– 80 unit affordable development with amenities geared toward the artistic community 
• 444 River Lofts, Troy NY – 74 unit mixed income, mixed use project 

III. Project Description and Details 

Pg. 3 Narrative and purpose of the Project: 

Ithaca Arthaus is a proposed 5-story, +/-124-unit affordable housing project located at 130 Cherry Street in the City of Ithaca, 
New York. Apartments will be rented to residents earning between 50-80% Area Median Income (AMI). The development is 
marketed toward potential residents whose work is part of the Ithaca arts community, though all applicable residents are able 
to live in the building. Building amenities and communal spaces will be designed to support artists living in and visiting the 
building. The purpose of the project is to provide affordable housing opportunities for those living in Ithaca and to support 
the broader arts community of Ithaca through inclusive housing. The project is partnering with TCAction to include 40 units 
dedicated for supportive housing; the target population is at-risk youth including formerly foster care or homeless young 
people ages 19-26, Vecino and TC Action are discussing other populations to make the largest impact possible; supportive 
services for these residents will be included as part of overall property management, with offices and staff onsite. 

The building will be stick frame construction above a podium post tension slab first floor. The first-floor amenity space is 
appx. 8,800sf in size, and will include tenant support services, a community room, fitness room, and a 3,500sf flexible 
exhibition/ performance/ workspace/ gathering areas for artists. Floors 2-5 will include +/-124 studio, 1-bedroom, and 2-
bedroom units. The building has been designed with two openings that maximize the availability of natural light and views to 
Cayuga Inlet from all units. The building is seeking to offer public amenities of flexible artist space on the ground floor and 
waterfront access to public space on the Inlet. 
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Parking for residents will be on the first floor, beneath the podium structure, approximately +/-30 parking spaces for cars, 5 
parking spaces for motorcycles/ mopeds, and +/-60 secured parking spaces for bikes. There will be 5 car parking spaces and 8 
bike parking spaces for visitors. The project team is in conversation with Ithaca Carshare, LimeBike, and TCAT bus service 
regarding the potential location of these services on or near the project site. 

Pg. 4 Why the Agency’s financial assistance is needed: 

Vecino Group New York, LLC is requesting a 30-Year PILOT, with a year one tax upon completion of $107,296, increasing 
at 1% annually.  In addition, a sales tax exemption and mortgage recording tax reduction are requested, as well as a concession 
to the administrative fee to be ½% of project costs, as typically charged to non-profits. The PILOT request falls outside the 
Tompkins County IDA’s typical PILOT program. However, the Tompkins County IDA, and other communities, have used 
this type of PILOT to support the development of long-term affordable housing units.     

Attached please see a 30-year income projection with the 581(a) tax liability for an affordable housing project, and the 
corresponding requested PILOT terms.   

The NYS Housing Finance Agency (HFA) will provide tax credits and provide construction and a 30-year permanent loan on 
the Ithaca Arthaus project.  As part of their financing, HFA will require certain thresholds be hit to ensure the project viability.  
If this project were taxed at the 581(a) level, it would never proceed as the cash flow would be negative from day one.  As an 
HFA project, more permanent debt will be on this project ($18,280,000), and more risk is there for Vecino Group and HFA 
as the perm lender.  This is a larger number, in large part due to the construction necessary and location of the project and soil 
conditions encountered.  Part of this loan will be in the form of a 30-year mortgage, HFA will require the PILOT be 
coterminous with its loan, to ensure project viability.    

The PILOT and other tax incentives mentioned above are a key factor in allowing this project to proceed, thank you for your 
consideration. 

IX. Other 

Vecino Group is excited to enter the Ithaca market, and hopes this is the first of many impactful projects we are involved in 
here.  The largest community impact we see encompasses the housing need, not only affordable housing, but also the 
supportive housing component.  Vecino Group will have a partnership with TC Action on Ithaca Arthaus, TC Action will 
have office space and employees onsite to work with the at risk populations housed here.  TC Action’s office space will be 
provided at no charge, and Vecino and TC Action will work together to apply for Empire State Supportive Housing Initiative 
funding to pay for all employee and other costs associated with this project.  Vecino Group has partnered with numerous 
service providers across the country, every time we are able to do this, it benefits the project and the residents.   

Through the construction phase, Vecino Group will use as much local labor as possible.  Through our initial Green Street 
work, we have talked with many organizations and contractors and have made good contacts within the market which will 
benefit this project.  Not only will the project help the workforce through construction, but it will provide supportive and 
affordable housing for decades to come.   
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3/28/19 Ithaca	Athaus	Projected	Taxes

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Net	Operating	Income																		

(before	taxes	and	debt	service) 536,481$							 540,465$						 544,326$						 548,056$						 551,647$						 555,087$						 558,369$						 561,482$						 564,416$						 567,159$						

PILOT	Proposed	 107,296$							 108,369$						 109,453$						 110,547$						 111,653$						 112,769$						 113,897$						 115,036$						 116,186$						 117,348$						

581-a	Estimated	Tax 179,240$							 182,825$						 186,481$						 190,211$						 194,015$						 197,896$						 201,853$						 205,891$						 210,008$						 214,209$						

Difference (71,944)$								 (74,456)$						 (77,028)$						 (79,664)$						 (82,362)$						 (85,127)$						 (87,956)$						 (90,855)$						 (93,822)$						 (96,861)$						

Year 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Net	Operating	Income																		

(before	taxes	and	debt	service) 569,701$							 572,030$						 574,133$						 575,998$						 577,612$						 578,961$						 580,031$						 580,807$						 581,274$						 581,416$						

PILOT	Proposed	 118,522$							 119,707$						 120,904$						 122,113$						 123,334$						 124,567$						 125,813$						 127,071$						 128,342$						 129,625$						

581-a	Estimated	Tax 218,493$							 222,863$						 227,320$						 231,866$						 236,503$						 241,234$						 246,058$						 250,979$						 255,999$						 261,119$						

Difference (99,971)$								 (103,156)$				 (106,416)$				 (109,753)$				 (113,169)$				 (116,667)$				 (120,245)$				 (123,908)$				 (127,657)$				 (131,494)$				

Year 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
Net	Operating	Income																		

(before	taxes	and	debt	service) 581,216$							 580,657$						 579,722$						 578,391$						 576,646$						 574,467$						 571,832$						 568,722$						 565,113$						 560,982$						

PILOT	Proposed	 130,922$							 132,231$						 133,553$						 134,889$						 136,238$						 137,600$						 138,976$						 140,366$						 141,769$						 143,187$						

581-a	Estimated	Tax 266,341$							 271,668$						 277,102$						 282,644$						 288,296$						 294,062$						 299,944$						 305,942$						 312,061$						 318,303$						

Difference (135,419)$					 (139,437)$				 (143,549)$				 (147,755)$				 (152,058)$				 (156,462)$				 (160,968)$				 (165,576)$				 (170,292)$				 (175,116)$				

PILOT	Proposed 3,732,284$			

581-a	Total 7,271,426$			

Total	Difference (3,539,142)$		

PILOT	proposed	is	a	fixed	amount	based	on	20%	of	NOI	in	year	one	with	a	1%	increase	each	year
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